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Jody McClain 

UW Health 

Director of Coding 

(608) 828-1801 

jody.mcclain@uwmf.wisc.edu 

 
Third Party Payer 

Medicaid 

Medicare Advantage 

 
Our surgeons will perform a diagnostic laparoscopy to determine if they can 

proceed with an open procedure. IE. Patient has liver cancer and if the disease 

has not spread, they will then safely open and dissect. We would not consider 

this a “scout” procedure. Medicare’s CCI policy manual Chapter VI, page 11, 

line 1 and 2 contradict each other. 

 
If a laparoscopy is performed as a “scout” procedure to assess the surgical field 

or extent of disease, it is not separately reportable. If the findings of a diagnostic 

laparoscopy lead to the decision to perform an open procedure, the diagnostic 

laparoscopy may be separately reportable. Modifier 58 may be reported to 

indicate that the diagnostic laparoscopy and non-laparoscopic therapeutic 

procedures were staged or planned procedures. The medical record must 

indicate the medical necessity for the diagnostic laparoscopy. 

Would you reimburse 49320 and (IE 47120) if billed together in the above 

scenario? Would you require a -58 modifier? 

 

 
WPS response:  Code 49320 is designated as a separate procedure and would bundle when billed with CPT code 47120.  If 

this is a staged procedure, then the modifier 58 would be applicable and the claim would not bundle. 

 

Medicaid Answer: Providers should follow Medicaid CCI guidelines.   

Quartz answer – 49320 is a separate procedure per CPT.  If the documentation meets the separate procedure guidelines, it 

would be allowed. 

 
WEATrust:  we would follow NCCI rules

 
Security Health Plan: Our system has a bundling edit and an incidental procedure edit to deny for this code combination. In 

addition, this is an intraoperative situation and we feel applying modifier 58 may not be correct as 58 is a postoperative 

modifier. 

 
Anthem Response: Anthem Professional Reimbursement Policy 0012 Modifier Rules at this link: 
https://www11.anthem.com/provider/noapplication/f0/s0/t0/pw_g322754.pdf?refer=ahpprovider&state=wi reflects that 
modifier 58 is informational only. In addition Professional Reimbursement Policy 0027, Claims Editing Overview at this link: 
https://www11.anthem.com/provider/noapplication/f0/s0/t0/pw_g319041.pdf?refer=ahpprovider&state=wi indicates that 
all claims submitted must be in accordance with the reporting guidelines and instructions contained in the American 
Medical Association (AMA) CPT codebook, "CPT Assistant," HCPCS, ASA Relative Value Guide, and ICD-10-CM publications.  
The example codes provided are included in NCCI edit for CPT 'Separate Procedure' definition.  49320 is defined by CPT as a 
separate procedure.   Coding guidelines state: "If performed alone, list the code; if performed with other 
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procedures/services, list the code and append modifier 59 or an X{EPSU} modifier. Therefore if 49320 is performed with 
47120 modifier 59 would need appended to 49320 and modifier 58 to the staged or related procedure.  
 
Physicians Plus: 49320 is considered a SEPARATE PROCEDURE. Separate Procedure guidelines would be followed to 

determine if lines are separately reportable. 

 

CMS guidelines-- The inclusion of this statement indicates that the procedure can be performed separately but should not 

be reported when a related service is performed. A “separate procedure” should not be reported when performed along 

with another procedure in an anatomically related region through the same skin incision or orifice, or surgical approach. 

 

UnitedHealthcare: Please refer to UHC’s CCI Editing links for information surrounding this 
Commercial: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fcomm-reimbursement%2FCCI-Editing-Policy.pdf 
Medicare: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fmedadv-reimbursement%2FRebundling-and-NCCI-Editing.pdf 
Medicaid: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fmedicaid-comm-plan-reimbursement%2FCCI-Editing-Policy-(R0105D).pdf 
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Third Party Payer 

Medicaid 

Medicare 

Medicare Advantage 

Any 

All 

All 

If a service is provided that does not meet coverage criteria per policy, a fact that 

is realized after the service occurs, would you expect this to not be billed (no 

claim filed); or would the expectation that a claim be filed and the denial 

accepted (no payment, not billing the patient)? If the requirement is to file a 

claim, is there a modifier that must be submitted (e.g. GZ for Medicare) to show 

that coverage criteria has not been met? 

 

 

 

NGS Answer: If the LCD or NCD coverage guidelines are not met, for example this patients diagnosis is not one that is 

covered, or this patient is having this service more often that Medicare allows, then an ABN should be given to the 

beneficiary prior to the service being rendered, so the beneficiary can make an informed decision whether or not to have 

the service that they will be responsible to pay. This service should be billed with a GA modifier which tells Medicare a valid 

ABN was given.  If the provider forgot to give the patient an ABN, when they knew Medicare coverage guidelines were not 

met, then the service is billed to Medicare with a GZ modifier. The provider will be responsible for the service.        

 
WPS response:  Claims should always be filed based on language in the providers certificate.  Provider contracts and EOB’s 

may designate patient billing is not allowed.  Modifier GZ is not required form our commercial plans.  

 
Medicaid Answer: Medicaid would not expect these services to be billed. 

 
Quartz answer -   We do not have a policy on this. 

 
WEATrust:    We would expect the claim would include those charges.  Members need the EOB to use their Flex Spending or 

HRA funds. If it is provider liability we would still want to have the services claimed as well for utilization tracking purposes. 

 
Security Health Plan: Providers should bill as appropriate for the services provided, and as a payer we will pay or deny 

accordingly.  We will indicate provider or member responsibility on denials, and the member will receive an explanation of 

benefits regarding the encounter.  The answer to this is situational; some providers won’t bill cosmetic procedures, but may 

bill experimental/investigational procedures.  
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Anthem response:  Providers that render services should bill for those services.  Services found not to be medically 

necessary are not a covered benefit and per your Anthem contract may fall to provider liability.  Modifier GZ is not relevant 

for commercial member.  For Anthem Medicare Advantage, we follow CMS.  We recommend providers view benefits and 

eligibility prior to rendering services. 

 

UnitedHealthcare: Providers should be billing for the services that they render, regardless of whether or not they are covered. 
Please refer to UHC’s Non-Covered Codes policy for add’l details surrounding the specifics 
Commercial: 
There is no specific policy for Commercial plans. Please refer to the members benefits for guidance 
Medicare: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.uhcprovider.com%2Fcontent
%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic%2Fpolicies%2Fmedadv-coverage-sum%2Fnon-covered-services-complications.pdf 
Medicaid: 
Facility— 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic%
2Fpolicies%2Fmedicaid-comm-plan-reimbursement%2FFacility-Non-Covered-Codes-Policy-(F7009).pdf 
Physician— 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic%
2Fpolicies%2Fmedicaid-comm-plan-reimbursement%2FProfessional-NonCovered-Codes-Policy-(R7102).pdf 
 

 
 

https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=https%25


Payer Forum Question Form 
 

2018-04-26 15:19:04 

 
Jody McClain 

UW Health 

Director of Coding 

(608) 828-1801 

jody.mcclain@uwmf.wisc.edu 

 
Third Party Payer 

Other 

 
77061, 77062 

 
This question is specific to Quartz 

 
Quartz is denying CPT codes 77061, 77062 for diagnostic digital breast 

tomosynthesis (as experimental). We are finding that Medicare and other payors 

are covering this exam for their patients. Is Quartz planning to reimburse 

providers for their use of this technology in the near future? If not, please explain 

why. 

 

 
WPS response:  Effective 1-1-2018 we allow and reimburse tomosynthesis codes 77061-77063.  We could have some self-

funded groups you exclude these codes from coverage. 

 
Quartz answer -   Per our medical director “At this time, the evidence is not sufficient to consider 77061 and 77062 as 
standard of care.” 
 
Physicians Plus:  These are covered codes for Legacy PPIC 
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Jody McClain 

UW Health 

Director of Coding 

(608) 828-1801 

jody.mcclain@uwmf.wisc.edu 

 
Third Party Payer 

Medicaid 

Medicare Advantage 

Ambulatory Surgery Center 

Do you follow Medicare's requirement to bill 1 line item charge (add implants to 

the base surgical code) or do you require implant codes be entered on separate 

line items in addition to the base surgical code? 

 

 
WPS response:  No we do not follow this requirement 

 

Medicaid Answer: Please refer to the ASC Online Provider Handbook for specific coverage policies and billing guidelines. Cochlear 

Implant information may be found under Topics 13717 and 19677. 

 
Quartz answer - Commercial plans do not have special requirements, but for appropriate benefit application and 

determination of covered or noncovered services, providers should report supplies used during any procedure with 

appropriate HCPCS code under the revenue code where they track their cost reporting. Quartz reimburses contracted 

providers under OPPS for Outpt facility claims, so providers should be billing according to OPPS requirements. 

For Medicare Advantage, the only reference we found stated the cost of the implant should be included in the charge for 

the procedure, but the HCPCS supply code is still reported. 

 
WEATrust: We would prefer to have a separate line on the claim for implants. 
 
Security Health Plan: No, we do not follow Medicare’s requirement to bill 1 line item for ASC facility charges. If implants are 

billed separately they are processed according to the provider’s contract.  

 

Anthem response:  Anthem commercial contracts require implants to be billed as a separate line item by Ambulatory Surgical 

Centers. 

 
Physicians Plus: We have no policy regarding this requirement, we would allow either way. 

 

UnitedHealthcare: Yes, UHC follows Medicare guidelines 
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Jody McClain 

UW Health 

Director of Coding 

(608) 828-1801 

jody.mcclain@uwmf.wisc.edu 

 
Third Party Payer 

Medicaid 

Medicare Advantage 

99497-99498 

Advance Care Planning 

MD, DO, PA, NP 

Do you provide coverage for Advance Care Planning 99497-99498? This could 

be the only service provided on a date of service, or it could be billed in 

conjunction with another E&M service. 

 

WPS response:  Advanced Care Planning is covered but we have a limit of 3 per calendar or policy year. 

 

Medicaid Answer: Both procedure codes are covered by Medicaid. Please refer to the ForwardHealth Max Fee Schedule. 

 

Quartz answer- These are covered for State, Commercial, ASO and BadgerCare.   For Senior Preferred, this is covered when 
following the guidelines -  Practitioners should report ACP using codes 99497 and 99498, in addition to the AWV codes of 
G0438 and G0439. The ACP and AWV must be done on the same day and submitted on the same claim and providers must 
use modifier 33 (preventive services) for the deductible and coinsurance to be waived. This will be limited to one per year 
under the wellness benefit. If the codes 99497 and 99498 are not billed with the AWV codes, office visit cost sharing will 
apply). 
 

WEATrust: This is currently covered 
 
Security Health Plan: CPT 99497 and 99498 are covered. Appropriate bundling guidelines are applicable.  

 

Anthem response:  As indicated during the March meeting, Advance Care Planning codes 99497-99498 are included in Section 1 

of our Bundled Services and Supplies policy (link: 

https://www11.anthem.com/provider/noapplication/f0/s0/t0/pw_g330565.pdf?refer=ahpprovider&state=wi) and not 

separately reimbursed. 

 
Physicians Plus: Yes, we do provide coverage for both of these codes. 

 
UnitedHealthcare: Please refer to UHCs policy for Advance Care Planning 
Commercial: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fcomm-reimbursement%2FAdvanced-Practice-Providers-EM-Procedures-Policy.pdf 
Medicare: 
UHC follows Medicare guidelines 
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Medicaid: 
UHC follows WI Forward Health guidelines 
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Director of Coding 
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Third Party Payer 

99483 

 
Do you allow reimbursement for code 99483 - Cognitive Assessment Care Plan 

Services? This code was new effective 1-1-18. 

 

 
WPS response: We do reimburse this code 99483.    

 
Quartz answer–   this is covered 

 
WEATrust: This would be subject to CCI edits. 
 
Security Health Plan: Yes, CPT 99483 is covered.  

 
Anthem response:    Our response was given during the March meeting and is as follows: Coverage is subject to the terms and 
conditions of the members benefit policy.  Provides should call the telephone number on the back of the members 
identification card.  From a reimbursement perspective according to Anthem Bundled Services and Supplies Policy 0008 at 
this link: https://www11.anthem.com/provider/noapplication/f0/s0/t0/pw_g330565.pdf?refer=ahpprovider&state=wi, 
patient care planning services are considered to be part of overall care responsibility including, but not limited to, 
advanced care planning, care coordination, care management, care planning oversight, education and training for patient 
self-management, medical home program, comprehensive care coordination and planning (initial and maintenance), 
physician care plan oversight, team conferences, etc. and are therefore not eligible for separate reimbursement.  
 
Physicians Plus:  Yes, we allow reimbursement for 99483 

 

UnitedHealthcare: Please refer to UHCs policy for Advance Practice Provider E&M 
Commercial: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fcomm-reimbursement%2FAdvanced-Practice-Providers-EM-Procedures-Policy.pdf 
Medicare: 
UHC follows Medicare guidelines 
Medicaid: 
UHC follows WI Forward Health guidelines 
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Monica Oas 

 
SSM Health - Dean Medical Group 

WI Regional Liason 

(608) 355-7096 

monica.oas@ssmhealth.com 

Third Party Payer 

Medicaid 

Medicare 

 
59025 (NST), 76818 (BPP w/ NST), 76819 (BPP) 

 
Patients with higher risk of stillbirth in 3rd trimester 

 
information: Do you have any restrictions on how often these services can be 

performed? The different ways we will do antenatal testing will be the following: 

1. NST twice weekly 

2. NST once weekly 

3. BPP once weekly 

4. NST weekly, alternating with BPP with NST weekly, so the patient is seen 

twice a week. 

 

NGS Answer:  There are no LCD or NCD’s associated with the procedure codes mentioned. With that said, the codes do 
appear on the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database as valid codes with pricing. Since there are no specific policies for 
these procedures, they would be based off medical necessity of the individual patient and NGS would normally follow CPT 
guidelines.    
  
WPS response:  We only have daily restrictions on these codes.  59025 2 per day, 76818 1 per day and 76819 1 per day. 

 

Medicaid Answer: Barring something specific that Medicaid wouldn’t be aware of, in general Medicaid would allow 

these services in this scenario for processing. 

 

Quartz answer– I believe we only have a daily MUE, not weekly. 

 
WEATrust: We do not currently have limits placed on any of these services. However, they would be subject to CCI edits 

and must be medically necessary. 
 
Security Health Plan: We currently do not have restrictions on these services, but they are subject to medical necessity.  

 

Anthem response:  There were no specific published restrictions found related to frequency limits on these codes.  All 

services must be medically necessary for them to be considered a covered benefit.  Specific questions can be directed 

to customer service. 

 
Physicians Plus: We have no restrictions on how often services can be performed. We follow CMS CCI MUE guidelines for 

daily allowances and multiple services performed must be medically necessary. 

 

UnitedHealthcare: Please refer to UHCs Maximum Frequency per Day policy for specific information on how many times 
these services can be performed 
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Commercial: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fcomm-reimbursement%2FMaximum-Frequency-Per-Day-Policy.pdf  
Medicare: 
UHC follows Medicare guidelines 
Medicaid: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic
%2Fpolicies%2Fmedicaid-comm-plan-reimbursement%2FMaximum-Frequency-Per-Day-Policy-(R0060).pdf 
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Monica Oas 

 
SSM Health - Dean Medical Group 

WI Regional Liaison 

(608) 355-7096 

 
monica.oas@ssmhealth.com 

Medicaid 

Surgical codes 

ASC facility billing 

ASC Facility 

Topic #1634 states that Ambulatory Surgery Centers "are reimbursed a single 

facility fee based on the primary procedure performed." How is the designation 

of "primary procedure" determined when multiple surgical codes are submitted? 

Is it the first claim line? The highest billed or allowed amount? Do modifiers 

impact this designation? 

 

 
WPS response:  We usually identify the first line of the ASC claim with the highest charge as the primary procedure and 

subsequent lines are reimbursed as secondary procedures.  If on Medicare ASC contracted rates, secondary procedures 

with a N1 status may not be reimbursed. 

 

Medicaid Answer: The facility is reimbursed one “primary” procedure on a “tier” fee schedule. When there are multiple 

surgeries performed, the surgery with the highest tier is reimbursed. There is a rate increase for ASC’s effective 1/1/2018. 

A ForwardHealth Update will be published soon to announce the new tier rates. Multiple surgical billing for ASC’s is 

addressed in this update. Modifiers do not change the tier assignment. 

 

Security Health Plan: Question is specific to Medicaid 

 
UnitedHealthcare: Please refer to Topic #656 on the WI Forward Health portal. This states the following: 
Multiple surgical procedures performed by the same physician for the same member during the same surgical session are 
reimbursed at 100 percent of the maximum allowable fee for the primary procedure, 50 percent for the secondary 
procedure, 25 percent for the tertiary procedure, and 13 percent for all subsequent procedures. The Medicaid-allowed 
surgery with the greatest usual and customary charge on the claim is reimbursed as the primary surgical procedure, the 
next highest is the secondary surgical procedure, etc 
For example if there are 3 codes billed with $200, $500, and $300 ... the $500 is primary, $300 is secondary and $200 is 
tertiary.... etc... usually that aligns with RVU, but not always 
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Jody McClain 

UW Health 

Director of Coding 

(608) 828-1801 

jody.mcclain@uwmf.wisc.edu 

 
Third Party Payer 

Medicaid 

Medicare Advantage 

 
New vs Established Patients 

MD, NP, PA 

When determining if a patient is new vs established, do you use the CPT 

guidelines (not seen by provider of the same specialty within the last three 

years) or the Medicare guidelines (Medicare considers MD, NP and PA each 

their own specialty). 

 
Scenarios: 

1 - Pt sees Derm PA on 1-5-18. Pt then sees an Ortho PA on 2-5-18. The Ortho 

PA visit would be considered established for Medicare since they already saw a 

PA in the last three years. CPT guidelines would indicate the Ortho PA visit 

would be a new patient since it's a different specialty. 

 
2 - Pt sees an Ortho PA on 1-5-18. Pt then sees an Ortho MD on 2-5-18. By 

Medicare guidelines, both visits would be considered new patients since they are 

credentialed differently. CPT guidelines would state the Ortho MD visit would be 

established since they already saw someone in the Ortho specialty. 

 

 
WPS response:  We use the CPT guidelines to determine new vs. established patients. 

 

Medicaid Answer: Topic #491 in the Online Physician Handbook, as well as ForwardHealth Update 2016-45, state the 

following: “For the purpose of selecting the appropriate E&M code for claim submission, provider are required to follow 

Evaluation and Management Services Guidelines as defined by CPT for new and established patients.” 

 

Quartz answer - The New Patient flag identifies when the patient history indicates the patient has been seen by the same 
provider or a provider with the same specialty from the same group within 3 years of the current claim line's beginning date 
of service.   
 
WEATrust:  We follow CPT guidelines and would deny if they have been seen within the past 3 years by the same specialty. 
 
Security Health Plan:  We follow CPT guidelines.  

Anthem response:   Our professional reimbursement policy 0024, Documentation and Reporting Guidelines for Evaluation 

and Management Services at this link: 

https://www11.anthem.com/provider/noapplication/f0/s0/t0/pw_g265342.pdf?refer=ahpprovider&state=wi states that 

based on CPT guidelines, we use the following definitions to determine new or established patient:  
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• New patient: a patient who has not received any professional services within the past three years by the same provider or 

another provider in the same group with the exact same specialty and subspecialty  

• Established patient: a patient who has received professional services within the past three years by the same provider or 

another provider in the same group with the exact same specialty and subspecialty. 

 

Physicians Plus: We follow CPT guidelines—not seen by provider of the same specialty within the last 3 years. 

 

UnitedHealthcare: According to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) a New Patient is a patient who has 
not received any professional services from the physician, or another physician of the same specialty who belongs to the 
same group practice (TaxID), within the past three years. Therefore, UnitedHealthcare will reimburse a New Patient E/M 
code only when the elements of that definition have been met. You can refer to UHCs policy for New Patient Visits. 
Commercial: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic%
2Fpolicies%2Fcomm-reimbursement%2FNew-Patient-Visit-Policy.pdf 
Medicare: 
UHC follows CMS guidelines 
Medicaid: 
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/provider/en/viewer.html?file=%2Fcontent%2Fdam%2Fprovider%2Fdocs%2Fpublic%
2Fpolicies%2Fmedicaid-comm-plan-reimbursement%2FNew-Patient-Visit-Policy-(R0004).pdf 
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om Medicaid 

Any 

 
Medicaid secondary to commercial 

insurance Any 

In Topic #844 which addresses Claims for Services Denied by 

Commercial Health Insurance, it states "if the [commercial payer] 

requirements are followed, ForwardHealth may reimburse for the 

service up to the allowed amount..." It further provides the example 

of the provider being out-of-network as NOT meeting the primary 

payer requirements. Question - If the primary payer denies the 

service as Experimental/Investigational (CO55), is this also 

considered an example of the provider NOT following primary payer 

requirements. Would ForwardHealth deny payment? 

 
 

Medicaid Answer: Not necessarily. If the procedure were covered by ForwardHealth, then ForwardHealth would 

pay for it. Providers may refer to the Commercial Insurance Chapter of the Physician Online Handbook or more 

specifically Topic #596 for additional information. 

 

UnitedHealthcare: If commercial health insurance denies or recoups payment for services that are covered by 

BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services. 
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